2016%E7A M20K04-1

DTOMEI @@

Instructions manual

PREMIE Tx')—X+<T=71k—JLK GC8/GDB AB
Exhaust Manifold GC8/CDB AB

m & 193082

Part Number

=] ZKEE .............. 3p

Engllsh ............. 1 1p






O _DRLGAEZE RGRATMOHELZEW
OETETXDRITISBBEMELHETHRELZS
OIYFIFERLREEREL TZEL

O FGEEHRTIYMTITEINSIGEEFIARELZLT EEHRABELIZSND

TOMEI EGZDOHEVLEITHYMNESTETNVET,

TOMEIZFY —RAMYZ/R—/LR(E, ER M EEZEE L4 - 1547, EERFKET,
MEIZIESUSIURTULAMAEF AT HIETHEELL., MAMEOR LELEERLEL-,

DA

TEDOAE-BE R -OTLEIMNEERL TSN, O ARFRBEOHETT .

(@)

HRT YN (HHR—k (T =T /CHl) (1)

O
IFYY—AMYZHR—ILEERE () @ TRy (ANyR—< =) (2)
() ° ©
\ / @ TOME s1.preme Extaust System|
N A \’/ (EXPRENIE
7yv—(3) Tk (@) ZTFvh— (2) HRILPRL—RR—Z (1)

v v—(2)

I

A2y RRILRG5)

NOT—UNURE (3)
B >

NT—201) NOT—UNURE (8)

TSALURAILRT) Ty TRILEMI0%15) (3)

ERICHDEG TR
BYfHFIZEFTRABETT .,

IUUVUEFERAIE-K
-MLOLUF
-BEEEE
BASVTEDFEERINVF




A sz

BAGIEEBEFRRERDETY  T—F VPR ENGRAESN-I-ZARIZBoTHEAL TS,
BAZOBYMSITFRFADINEEZ T-BIELH. RIEDBSEFRZHTERLTZE,
WIEETHAEEUNNDEYAF T EE POV KRB RV IV OV ERIBT AENIHYET,
WEYFITORRE. BYGTE, REEZFERLGEVE, FRITOBAYEIRTY .

A

BAZORYFIFIFIVCSURUVIVO VI —LARSATIRETIT TS,
B RREICKDEFORIE - MK IDAREMEN H D=6 . M A BRI ZOIWY AT IEHEERIZIToTLESLY,

T

- =3
=]

1. R2YRARILEERY 1+
FTRERDRAZYRRILMETOMEIZ XY — AN ZHR—ILRDHR—r /A TFIZE T ILF Y TERYF 5,

OREYERILED  RLBAARWMIIZT T LSV E
BET D

’5“‘7“»73 B £+ 48

U m e A e |

& 1

@TOMEIYHR—r/RATIZRBYRRILEERYT TS,
BrILILUFERNWTHYREREDFIT5,

HERILY 2. 5kgm~3. Okgm
(245~29.4 N*m)

@FTILFIrERYHNT,
VAN XA T L F o EERLAARSIY
FyRERYSNT B EH ISR EBASENESIS | SORLRRUMG S RO ESTEE
I5T5, T ey S Y U
RILRA BB (£ L SR A BYLRET . L—ZR—Z EBATL TS,




2. YJJL—LORYSL (GDB A, BOH)

BRY{FITHEETAGDB ABDIGZEEFRNCYITIL—LERYSHLT
fFZEy, (XEFEZEZESEZITMYSNLET TS, )

3. MIETXY—RAMT=FR—ILFOERYSL
1. N\ TY = A FRimFZEEY5HN T,
2. ETHFY —RAPIZAR—ILRASSYZERUN T, (K BIHEEEFZSEIZRYNLEIToTIIESLY, )

HBR—FRATRYNLDEE, HR—FRATEAN—DIYT S
VRAREITEY EMICE>TIFESNNLGMGENHYES

2\ )¥

W2 | 1o oo F@mpTy U YR I Fyk2s i (ERSE) E5L. 5
L—SOvy xR EEAVTIVO U ETEMAD5~10emiFb £ IF
BECIYSN T ENTEES,

A s e

HL—OOr X REEFRALIVDUERL LI AR ERAIO D vy X G EEZ L THEMITTREL TSN,
FoMWNEAICHT, HE LT HEEHPRBITOLHNYET,

"IUOVERL LIFARIE. BT UVREFALREISERELTIToTEELY,



4. TOMEIZXY —RAMT=R—ILRKOERY T
[(&HRILh-HRrYrDEEHEER]

FEHORILS, AR 7IFOERERETRIOEYTY .

[ & F—FubU/—<LER) [T=35N:moket-m)
s _®

e

HR—b A T-T/CRAART VI
RZ—YIR—r A TREHR Yk
~NYR—TZEHR 7wk

ARILE M12x1.25

Iy v—

TSAVERILE

Iy v—

ARILE M10x 1.5

Ty r—

Fvk

T=35N"m(3.6kgf-m)

EO®REP@®LdE

XEAIZIEGEMECEBFENLT S5,
HEBORILMRL—RAR—R+EEHLT
<FELY,

— TYR(/—ILEER) [T=30N-m(3.1kgf-m)




(E&EFIR]
1. YR— AT EFBDARTYNERWN, 83— R Fr—Iv—(TRILEDH T S,

2. IXY—RMIZHR—ILREV) VO —AYKRIZEDHE S,

CDEEIXRY —AMNIZER—ILEN, HR—FNAT D) B —AYRIZSFEEDBEWGE L. Y=ZFR—ILFD FFHE
ELAAED THRABTHIENTEET,

- YZR—IILFHEZELAATBA DRIV ERORBS) 4D E5H5
ELRAARDY (LR ERTAFSELELTHET S
AR WEHTRILEEREDH D (FILY T=58~6.8N m(0.6~0.7kgf-m))

3. FHEBODORERMIETD,

4/ ;}/ /l/L [ IHIH!.' , @

S
/ R% BRI
—- Yy

D FoE—HN—%F LD ESIZI=FR—ILRIZFHLENES YT 5,
@ 7AVkN\IS—ABIZIHNEN=N—FR ARV, BEI 77V DN—RRETESE TN BIAENTIRET
BASYTLRETEEL TS EET5,



4. FRDONT—D%EL

—BIXV—RMIZAR—REYR—bRATERYNL FRDNVT—OEEEFT. NOoT—DNUR BHEE
FERALEEY 5.

(& %]
N T—URELHICS NV T V%
KIZELL, RoTHhEALET,

A/i“zv‘—*‘)/(‘/ FIZBOH-RICRSIC
RODHAIERIF, Zv/IN—1RET
REGRSENDIYMLTESWY,

Fl=. TOROYYATIHFAZLAL
FIFEL TS,

5 IFY —RAMIZHR—ILRED) U F—AYRIZH R I ERARLED TS, (FTERAR Ty BIEQMER)

6. YIR—RATETXY —RMYZAR— LRERBITH R N ERABTES S, (FBH RV BIED-QFER)
7. TXV—RMRZR—ILREXRHEHT S, [#HDAFFITRILY : T=30N-m(3.1kgf-m)]

8. YR—MIATEKHEHDT %, [#HOAFIFRILY : T=35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

9. Y7 IL—LEmMY{H+%5(GDB ABD#H)

(1) YT IL—LZRIESHL. YT IL—LEIFXFY —R
IZR—ILREDV) TSV REMHERT S,
(XER COH)

(2) DTS ADMOmMmEBDIZE X, T IL—L%E
Wol=ABRYSNL, VU7 ADNI0mMmIBEICH S K
SYIEI7 5,

(3) I ITL—LEEIRT B,

10 #IFTXY —AMYZAR—ILRZRYSNLE-BICEIRICALE-BAAN—VYEERT 5,
11. N\YT)—IAFRIFFERY F+5,

A;Ifg

IHY—RAMIZHR—IF, HR—b AT ITHRBRENMF B LR ETERAT HE. FROVYTOREELZYET .
BUMIFRITB T BRAEEIT o TS,



5. MY{TITFEOFER
1. IXY—RARTZAR—IILERY., Y R— A TIZEBE G BIBDO TSN LRLIFERT S,
2 IVSUEBRBL. IRBEANBLAERT S,

A xs

KRR VZR—IFIZEER TN TN BRARICLYBE LN D E—RHITENRELET,
BMIDRWEFATIUOUERBSE TS,

A s
= H

FEABHAHERDE@MAEHZL . Bl KK OHEORR LGS HHERIIEE(CIToTISLY,
HRENDHDE, BREDET O HIRARICLEIPHEERITRELLYRBIKRTT,



Notes

_10_



@nstallation of the production is to be carried out after the instructions are carefully read.

@For further reference, compare this instruction sheet with the authentic Fuji Heavy Industries workshop manual.
@ After installation, keep this copy for future reference.

@Be sure to give a copy of this instruction manual to the customer.

Thank you for the purchase of this TOMEI product.

The TOMEI Exhaust manifold is a 4-1design type and a unequal length design for exhaust efficiency.
Improvements have been accomplish in using lightweight and durable stainless—steel material.

Kit Contents

Please confirm that your outlet pipe kit is complete. Each package is label showing the quantity of each package.

(@)

Gasket (With Hed—mani)(2)

(EXPRENIE

Sticker (2) Bolt smooth paste (1)

Washer (3)
Copper washer (2)

I

Stud bolt(5)

bandageband long (3)

(i - '
@ Cap bolt (M10x1.5) (3) Bandage (1) bandageband short (8)
Blind bolt (1)

Tools required for work
The following tools are necessary for the installation.

*Tool kit for maintenance
*Torque wrench
*Servicing instruction
*Banding TY-RAP

_11_



A Caution

B This product is only for vehicle use under a closed circuit and for public roads.

B The technician for this installation must be a licensed mechanic, which holds a thorough understanding for
installations..

B Only install this product on the specific model as stated above. If installed on a differant model, possible
engien damage will occur.

B Only use the proper tools during installation. If wrongful tools are used, possible injury will occur.

A Warning

M Install this item when the engine is cold.

M Install all kit components of a possible engine fire may result.

1.Stud bolt installation

The studs are to be installed in the support pipe of Tomei Exhaust Manifold with a double nut.

(MDA double nut is threaded onto the longer side of the
threaded stud.

Double nut installation side
Support pipe side

Length short

@Thread the stud bolt into the TOMEI support pipe flange

@The nut is tightened with a torque wrench.

Specified torque 2.5kgm — 3.0kgm ‘f
(245 - 294 N-m)
@The second double nut is removed. @
A Caution X Be careful not to loosen the stud bolt when removing
Never move the bolt when you detach the nut. the double nut.

If the bolt still moves you will need to re~do the ¥Be careful to make sure that the longer thre aded

roceedure again. . .
P g stud area is pointing away fomr the flange

¥ Spread bolt paste to prevent burning and clinging.

_12_



2. Removal of the sub—frame (Only GDB A and B)

When the vehicle is a GDB A and B, remove the sub—frame in advance.
(Refer to the maintenance book).

3. Removal of genuine Exhaust Manifold

1.Remove the negative battery terminal.

2.Removal of the the genuine Exhaust Manifold assembley (3¢Refer to the maintenance book.)

[Reference]

It may not separate well with vehicles according to
the clearance condition of a support pipe and a member
at the time of support pipe removal.

Two mount attachment nuts (refer to left figure) of

the engine lower part are removed.

And it can be removed by lifting engine for

5¢cm to 10cm from the lower part using a garage jack etc.

A Caution

When you lift the engine using a hydralic jack. be careful of the position.

_13_



4 . Installation of TOMEI Exhaust Manifold

[The location and position of each bolt and gasket])

The components and hardware used is labeled below.

[ - F—Nut (normal use)
e ®

/(D

T=35 N-m (3.6 kgf-m)

The gasket between
support pipe—-T/C

T=35N-m(3.6kgf-m)

The gasket between
the Mani-

support pipes

The gasket between
head—Mani

Bolt M12x1.25

Copper washer

Blind bolt

Copper washer

Bolt M10x1.5

Bolt M10x1.5

Nut

U@RPE® © ©

and clinging.

Nut (normal use)

X Spread bolt paste to prevent burning

T=30 N-m (3.1 kgf-m)

_14_




[Installation procedure]

1. Connect the temporary joint of the Support pipe to a turbocharger by using a gasket.
(An attached gasket: Previous page (1) use)

2.The Exhaust Manifold is matched to the cylinder head.
At this time, when alignment isnt good, adjust the exhaust manifold at the middle joint until alignment is best.

Loosen the manifold (left figure (D)bolt at four locations.
*Slide a plug portion (left figure @), and adjust the position.
*Tighten the loosened bolt after adjustment. (torque T=5.8>6.8N-m(0.6 — 0.7kgf-m))

3. Measure the under cover if there is interference.

The part is cut.

® 1
j

(@ Cut the undercover at manifold area, as shown in the above figure.
@ Secure with TY-RAP so that under cover is not loose or in the way of other moving objects

_15_



4. Roll Attached bandage onto piping.
The new Exhaust Manifold and a Support pipe are again removed.
Wind bandage of the attachment, and fix with bandage—-band clasps.

[Reference]
*Apply a small amount of water
before wrapping it.

A Cuts excess lengths with
cutters
In that case of using sharp tools
be careful of sharp edges.

5. Insert a gasket into the cylinder head exhaust port.
(An attached gasket: Previous page @ use)

6. Insert a gasket into a Exhaust manifold and a Support pipe and fix Exhaust manifold and a Support pipe.
(An attached gasket: Previous page (Dand® use)

7. Fully tighten Exhaust Manifold. [Tightening torque: T=30N-m (3.1kgf-m)]
8. Fully tighten Support pipe.[Tightening torque: T=35N'm (3.6kgf-m) ]

9. Fully tighten Support pipe.(Only GDB A and B)

(1) Joint the sub—frame temporarily.
and confirm the clearance of the sub—frame
and the Exhaust Manifold.
(Kleft figureC_ > part)

) ﬂ@L__O_

(2) When clearance is less than 10mm,
once remove the sub—frame. S
Cut so that clearance is set to about 10mm. =

(3) Return the sub-frame

10. When genuine Exhaust Manifold is removed, re—install as in the opposite manner of removal.

11. Reattach a battery negative terminal.

A Caution

Remove any dirt and grime when using it with oil etc. check your exhaust manifold and the support pipe.
To remove any unwanted material after the installation.

_16_



5. The confirmation after attachment
1.Check to see if any parts or electrical wiring have been damaged during installation.
2.Start the engine, and confirm whether there are any exhaust leaks.

A If bandage material is wrapped around the manifold, a short termed smoke will be seen

AWarning

Inhaling exhaust over a short period of time will cause injury.
Please make sure your working area is well ventilated.

_17_



Notes

_18_



_19_



TOMEI POWERED inc.
H#XatH FL/0—-F
T194-0004 REHATHTEMRS—4—27
TEL 042—795—8411({%)

FAX 042—799—7851
http://www.tomei—p.co,jp

5-4-27 Tsuruma Machida—shi Tokyo 194-0004,JAPAN
Telephone +81-42-795-8411(main switchboard) /Facsimile +81-42-799-7851

O DHFBICEHHLIMYMT T, BELDOTHBMEI EE~ABBOLES . EXRH: A~ (REB. FREHRER9:00~18:00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product,
please contact your local distributor or Tomei Powered in the above contact details.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded). 09:00AM - 18:00PM

IHJ—RbTZR—ILF GC8 HikiEiBAE 201647H M20K04-1

_20_



